SLAI OF

Contra Costa County

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Kathy Gallagher, Employment & Human Services Director

Date: August 6, 2019

Subject: Facilities funding agreement between County and Baby Yale Academy, Inc.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Employment and Human Services Department director, or designee, to execute an agreement with Baby Yale Academy, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$85,000 to complete facility upgrades through the Early Head Start Childcare Partnership grant.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This sub award is funded by a grant award from Administration for Children and Families (ACF) for the Early Head Start Childcare Partnership program grant 09HP000111. This federal grant has CFDA #93.600. Contract number 38-298.

BACKGROUND:

The County was awarded a grant from the federal Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, on December 11, 2018 (c.25). The grant included a partnership with the Baby Yale Academy, Inc. for facilities improvements at facilities that provide services to children and families enrolled in Head Start and Early Head Start programs. Funds distributed by ACF to Head Start grantees that remain unobligated beyond Program Year 1 are re-programmed for ACF approved program activities, including facility

✓ A	APPROVE	OTHER	
Action of Board On: 08/06/2019 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER			
Clerks Notes:			
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS			
AYE:	John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Boar of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: August 6, 2019 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	rd
	Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	By: Laura Cassell, Deputy	

cc: Nelly Ige, Christina Reich, Haydee Ilan

Contact: CSB (925) 681-6333

improvement. ACF approved re-programmed funds for

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

facility upgrades that insure healthy and safe facilities. These funds are distributed as a "Program Improvement Grant" to Head Start grantees. Contra Costa County is a recipient of this grant. The purpose of this board order is to approve the execution of a funding agreement to pass through federal funds from ACF to the Contractor in order for the Contractor to complete repairs and facility improvements. The Community Services Bureau's Business Systems Team meets with the County's Public Works Facility Project Assistant Managers monthly to review all facility projects and quotes. Public Works is also consulted to prioritize projects based on health and safety needs. The Department does not fund partner requests until costs have been determined realistic and reasonable. The funds are to be encumbered by Baby Yale Academy, Inc. by August 31, 2019. The agreement is not yet approved as to form by County Counsel of the County Administrator's Office.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

If not approved, County will not be able to fully expend the grant for necessary health and safety practices for children enrolled in county-funded childcare programs.

CHILDREN'S IMPACT STATEMENT:

The Employment and Human Services Department Community Services Bureau supports three of Contra Costa County's community outcomes - Outcome 1: Children Ready for and Succeeding in School, Outcome 3: Families that are Economically Self-sufficient, and Outcome 4: Families that are Safe, Stable, and Nurturing. These outcomes are achieved by offering comprehensive services, including high quality early childhood education, nutrition, and health services to low-income children throughout Contra Costa County.